

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13423/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 18/05/2007 in WA No. 1371/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

MAHARSHI M.Y.VEDIC VISHWAVIDYALA AND ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NARENDRA KUMAR SAUDHARSHAN AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 13/08/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L Nageshwar Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Davesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Raj Kuamr Gupta, Adv.  
Mr.Praveen Chaturvedi, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Application for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Issue notice.

Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, learned counsel accepts notice and prays for and is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit. Rejoinder Affidavit be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Meanwhile, there shall be stay of contempt proceedings.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Court Master